PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

Prescot Town Hall, 1 Warrington Road, Prescot, Merseyside. L34 5QX

Telephone: 0151-426-3933 email: enguiries@prescot-tc.gov.uk

Dated this 8" Day of May 2025

To the Members of Finance, Policy and Human Resources Committee

YOU ARE HERERY SUMMONED TO ATTEND
An Ordinary Meeting of
Finance, Policy and Human Resources Committee
to be held on Thursday 15" May 2025

at

Prescot Town Hall

commencing af 6.00 p.m,

Alex Spencer
TOWN CLERK



AGENDA

ﬁ. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES Verbal
To receive apologies of absence from committee members.

2. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Verhal
In accordance with Standing Order 4.G.ii, members are invited fo
indicate any interests they may have in refation fo items on the
agenda for the meeting.

3. | MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COMMITTEE MEETING Pages
To APPROVE AND SIGN the minutes of Finance, Policy and HR 3-6
Committee Meeting held on Thursday 16" January 2025 as 3 true
and accurate record of the business transacted.

4. | MONTHLY BUDGET MONITORING STATEMENT Pages
Members are asked to CONSIDER the report and APPROVE the 7-9
position to date.

5. | ORDERS AND PAYMENTS AUTHORISATION Pages
Members are asked to CONSIDER and APPROVE the enclosed 10-13
list of payments.

6. | FACILITIES BOOKINGS Pages
Members are asked to NOTE the Master Booking Sheet to date. 14 - 24

7. | PROPOSED ANNUAL GOVERNANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY Pages
RETURN 2024/25

25 - 38
Members are asked to CONSIDER the report and APPROVE the
recommendations therein.

8. | REVIEW OF TOWN COUNCIL FIXED ASSETS Pages
Members are asked to CONSIDER the report and APPROVE the 39 -43
recommendations therein.

] |




PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

FINANCE, POLICY AND HUMAN RESOURCES
COMMITTEE

15t MAY 2025

REPORT TITLE:

Minutes of Previous Committee Meetings

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT:

As members are aware they are required to agree the minutes
of the previous meeting as a true and accurate record of the
business transacted at that meeting.

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To AGREE the minutes of the previous committee meetings
as true and accurate.

REPORTS PREPARED BY:

Alex Spencer - Town Clerk






PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

A meeting of the FINANCE, POLICY AND HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE for
the TOWN OF PRESCOT was held on THURSDAY 16t JANUARY 2025 in
PRESCOT TOWN HALL, commencing at 7.30 P.VL

ELECTED MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillors 1. Burke, M. Burke, P. Goodwin, T. Murray, P. Shaw, L. Smith
T. Smith & G Wickens.

TOWN COUNCIL OFFICERS PRESENT

A. Spencer (Town Clerk)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE

0 x Members of the Public

19. TORECEIVE APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Clir M. Sommerfield.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members were granted a dispensation in consideration of Item 9.

21. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS COMMITTEE MEETING

Tt was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous

Finance, Policy and Human Resources Committee Meeting held on 31% October 2024
be APPROVED AND SIGNED as a true and accurate record of the business
transacted.

22. MONTHLY BUDGET MONITORING STATEMENT

Members reviewed the monthly budget monitoring statement (to the end of
December 2024) as presented by the Town Clerk; noting in particular the
contribution of the new bar concessionaire in generating an income for council,
savings generated as a result of Brown’s Field and Eaton Street Park reverted fo
Knowsley Council and those budget lines where expenditure has exceeded budget
(Elections and Facilities Management)

Tt was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to APPROVE the monthly budget
Monitoring statement to the end of December 2024
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ORDERS AND PAYMENTS AUTHORISATION

Members considered the list of orders and payments made until the end of December
2024.

It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:-

1. To INSTRUCT the Town Clerk to speak with representatives of FACE and to
offer charity-weekday room hire rates effective from April 2025,

2. ToINSTRUCT the Town Clerk to speak with Whiston Town Council and
determine their daily room-hirers, with a view to replicating at Prescot Town Hall
— thereby increasing footfall and income generation,

3. To APPROVE the list of orders and payments as presented.

FACILITIES BOOKINGS

Members considered the [ist of Facilities bookings to the end of December 2024,

t was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to APPROVE the [ist of facilities bookings
as presented.

PROPOSED RESERVES AND INVESTMENT POLICY 2025

The Town Clerk presented a proposed Reserves and Investment Policy to Members,
following recommendations from Council’s 2023/24 Internal Audit.

It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to APPROVE, the policy as presented.

RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDEF, THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

By virtue of Standing Order 3D, it was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that
members of the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting given
the confidential nature of the business to be transacted or for other special reasons.

2025/26 BUDGET WORKSHOP

Members considered the briefing and presentation of the Town Clerk in the
formulation of the proposed 2025/26 budget.

It was UNANIMOULSY RESOLVED that:
1. Members recommend to Council on 30™ January 2025
a. A precept demand of £79.79 per Band D equivalent property for 2025/26
b. Income and expenditure levels as agreed by Members during the workshop
¢. A 0% increase on facilities charges during 2025/26
d. A revision to earmarked works as stated in 2024/25, to form new earmarked
works in 2025/26 totalling £50,550.00:



Farmarked Works 2025/26 Budget (£) |
Resurfacing of Prescot Town Hall Car Park 20,000.00
Installation of galvanised fire escape at Prescot Town Hall 18,000.00
Construction of first floor reception at Prescot Town Hall 5,000.00
Decoration of Prescot Town Hall (Downstairs only) 3,000.00
Flagpole 750.00
fmprovements to Prescot Town Hall Wi-Fi 800.00
Purchase and install of lamppost mounted poppies 2,000.00
Painting Prescot Town Council fogo on shutters and banners | 1,000.00
TOTAL 50,550.00

. Accounts structuring as resolved relating to 2025/26 Revenue Budget, General
Reserve Level (at 20% of 205/26 Revenue Budget), Barmarked Reserve Level
and Investible Funds.

Proposed Accounting Structure 2025/26 (£)

2024725 Estimated Total Funds Available at Year End | 480,000.00
2025/26 Revenue Budget +361,223.73
2025/26 Bstimated Total Funds Available 841,223.27
7025/26 General Reserve Level -70,000.00
h2025/26 Earmarked Reserves -50,550.00
| 2024/26 Investible Funds / Surplus Funds 720,673.73 B

£ That officers complete a review of Council’s asset register to provide a
condition survey for each asset and exposure for Council to repair/replace
based on that condition.

2. NOTE the briefing and presentations as presented

The meeting closed at 11:04p.m

Dated: 15% May 2025
Signed:...onreeinieisriieriiirin

Cllr G. Wickens
Chair - Finance, Policy and Human
Resources Commitfee







PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

FINANCE POLICY AND HUMAN RESOURCES
COMMITTEE MEETING

15 MAY 2025

REPORT TITLE:

Budget Monitoring Statement

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT:

Each year the Town Council levy a Precept on the residents on the
Town. This precept is then expended by the Town Council for the
benefit of residents over the course of the year. In addition to the
Precept the Town Council also derive an income from the
operation of the Town Hall and various events.

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To provide Members with details of the income received and
expenditure incurred to date along with a forecast for the
remainder of the financial year.

REPORT PREPARED BY:

Alex Spencer - Town Clerk
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PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

BUDGET MONITORING STATEMENT
Revenue Budget

Month end / Year:

Mar-25

Prescot Festival 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 Annual donation to Prescot Festival
Town Clock 500.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 Annual donation to Town Clock
Shight underspend for community skip days based on 2
Prescot Spring Clean 3,600.00 3,550.00 3,550.00 -50.00 skip days and hiring of 8 skips per skip day.
Prescot Community Recognition Awards 800.00 546.42 546.42 -253.58 Slight underspend against budget
Prescot Carnival 14,000.00 12,025.15 12,025.15 -1,974.85 Underspend against Prescot Carnival
Armistice Day Remembrance Service 200.00 202.03 202.03 2.03 N/A
Prescot Christmas Cracker 6,000.00 5,787.83 5,787.83 -212.17 Slight underspend against budget
Senior Citizen Drop In 500.00 333.12 333.12 -166.88 Slight underspend against budget
Slight overspend against budget which has been reflected
Schools Selection Packs 1,500.00 1,663.48 1,663.48 163.48 in increased budget for 2025/26.
Total Community expenses: 36,600.00 31,143.03 31,143.03 -5,456.97
Percentage of total: 9.60%

COST CENTRE 3 - PUBLIC OPEN SPACE/OUTDOOR ANNUAL UNDER OVER BUDGET
BUDGET!
PROVISION URGETER" |  AGTUAL FORECAST | (Based on Forecast) HARRATIVE
T 25796.66 15,047.67 15,047.67 10748.99 mqﬂ.mﬂmﬁm expenditure based on parks reverting back to
Costs relating to tree works along Carr Lane, but overall
Browns Field Development 2,000.00 1,419.00 1,419.00 -581.00 expenditure within budget.
Expenditure relates to purchase of ramp and bolier for
Eaton Street Development 2,000.00 949.95 949.95 -1,050.05 pavilion at Eaton Street Park
Signifcant underspend owing to funds not being assigned
20,000.00 0.00 0.00 -20,000.00 to Capital Maintenance given Brown's Field and Eaton
Parks Capital Maintenace Street Park have reverted back to KMBC.
Business Rates Browns Field 300.00 244.51 244 .51 -55.49 Slight underspend against budget.
Electricity - Eaton Street Pavilion 510.00 0.00 0.00 -510.00 No bill received from Scottish Power. Meter issue.
Electricity - Playing Fields 100.00 0.00 0.00 -100.00 No Bill received. Meter issue.
Water Rates - Playing Fields & Eaton Street 300.00 297.21 297.21 SH9g Slight underspend against budget.
Total POS expenses: 51,006.66 17,958.34 17,958.34 -33,048.32
Percentage of total: 13.37%

sy
Heat & Light 23,000.00 17,561.31 17,561.31 -5,438.69 Significant underspend in line with changed unit costs.
Business Rates 6,600.00 7,060.23 7,060.23 460.23 Slight overspend against budget
Water Rates 2,500.00 2,623.74 2,623.74 123.74 Slight overspend against budget
Town Hall Christmas Lights 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 Annual contract for Christmas Lights at Town Hall.
Overspend against budgeted amount. Majority of this cost
Facilities Management 6,000.00 7,622.03 7,622.03 1,622.03 related to install of intercom system at £3,500.00
Furniture & Fittings 1,000.00 1,183.13 1,183.13 183.13 Slight overspend against budget
Day to Day Maintenance 5,500.00 3,294.77 3,294.77 -2,205.23 Underspend against budgeted amount.
Cleaning & Hygiene 1,200.00 1,036.62 1,036.62 -163.38 Costs relating to hygiene contract at Town Hall
Laundry 4,000.00 3,777.05 3,777.05 ~222.95 Costs relating to cleaning of table clothes and chair covers
Refuse Collection 2,750.00 2,541.03 2,541.03 -208.97 Slight underspend against waste contract
Borrowing Costs 34,010.00 34,009.60 34,009.60 -0.40 Costs relating to PWLB loan (fixed)
Slight overspend against budget for purchase of new table
Table Cloths, chair covers catering etc 500.00 690.13 690.13 190.13 clothes. Not likely to be required in 2025/26.
Bond Refund 0.00 2,663.00 2,663.00 0.00 N/A
TEN Licence 0.00 42.00 42.00 0.00 N/A
Total Town Hall expenses: 89,060.00 86,104.64 86,104.64 -5,660.36
Percentage of total: 23.35%




PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

FINANCE POLICY AND HUMAN RESOURCES
COMMITTEE MEETING

15t MAY 2025

REPORT TITLE:

Orders and Payment Authorisation

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT:

n accordance with the requirements of Financial Regulations
4.1 and 4.8 the responsible financial officer is required to

~ submit for approval a list of all receipts and payments to
date.

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To provide Members with details of all payments to date not
previously approved

REPORTS PREPARED BY:

Alex Spencer - Town Clerk
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Prescot Town Council

Payment List

Quarter - January 2025 - March 2025

31/03/2025 429 Mollie Williams Refund for invoice 248-24/25 31/03/2025 6.00
31/03/2025 427 Kayleigh Saliery Reimbursement of Security Bond 31/03/2025 50.00
31/03/2025 428 Golden Services Leaflet Distribution Delivery of 6770 A5 flyers for Community Skip Days for Prescot North and South 31/03/2025 350.00
31/03/2025 433 Trade UK Bx Multi Purpose Compost, 10 pairs of Latex Gloves 31/03/2025 46.50
31/03/2025 434 Kirkby Skips Limited 8 skips delivered on Friday 28th March and Picked up by Monday 31st March 31/03/2025 1,520.00
31/03/2025 435 Prima Cleaners Laundry 31/03/2025 168.84
31/03/2025 432 Friends of Prescot Cemetery & Churchyard Community Fund Application 31/03/2025 500.00
31/03/2025 431 Prescot Cables JFC Community Fund Application 31/03/2025 500.00
31/03/2025 430 Lady Margaret Bowiling Club Community Fund Application 31/03/2025 500.00
Actual Running Total {April to March) 850,157.22

January 2025 - March 2025 89,504.18
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PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

FINANCE, POLICY AND HUMAN RESOURCES
COMMITTEE MEETING

15" MAY 2025

REPORT TITLE:

Facilitics Bookings

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT:

List of facilities bookings to be NOTED by members.

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To provide Members with a schedule of bookings within the
Town Hall

REPORTS PREPARED BY:

Liam Johnson — Administration Officer
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Michelle Brown - Line Dancing 20 January 2025 | Wed/22/01/2025 | 2:15pm - 3:150m Multi Function Line Dancing Class 18.00
Tracy Shirley - Drama 20 fanuary 2025 | Wed/22/01/2025 1 5.00pm - 7.00pm Multi Function Drama Classes 36.00
FACE - Vicky Powell 20 january 2025 | Thu/23/01/2025 @ S:15am - 2:45pm Conference Room GCSE Psychology Class
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 20 january 2025 | Thu/23/01/2025 | 9:30am - 12:30pm Council Chamber Art Class
Jenn Appleton - Kumon 20 january 2025 | Thu/23/01/2025 | 3.30pm - 6.00pm Multi Function Xumon maths and english classes 45.00
Paul Murphy - Martial Arts 20 fanuary 2023 | Thu/23/01/2025 7.30pm - 8.30pm Multi Functicn Martial Arts 12.00
Lynn Titherington - Slimming World 20 January 2025 | Sat/25/01/2025 | 7.00am-11.00am Multi Function Slimming World 100.00
Rachel Doyle 20 January 2025 | Sat/25/01/2025 2.00pm - 6.00pm Multi Function 5th Birthday Party 15C¢.00
Tricia Ackers 20 January 2025 | Sun/26/01/2025 | 12:00pm - 4:00pm Multi Function 25th Business Aniversary 335.83
Juanita Steel - Pilates 27 January 2025 | Mon/27/01/2025{ 6:00pm - 7:00pm Multi Function Pilates 18.00
Sharon Swindels - Aerobics 27 January 2025 | Mon/27/01/2025{ 7:30pm - 8:30pm Multi Function Aerobics Session 18.00
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 27 January 2025 | Tue/28/01/2025 | 10.00am - 12.30pm Council Chamber Flower Arranging
Prescet South Ward Parish Cllrs Surgery -
Prascot South Ward Parish Clirs Surgery - Green P{ 27 January 2025 | Tue/28/01/2025 | 10.00am - 11.00am Meeting Room Green Party
Jenn Appleton - Kumon 27 lanuary 2025 | Tue/28/01/2025 i 3.30pm - 6.00pm Multi Function Kumon maths and english classes 45.00
Paul Murphy - Martial Arts 27 january 2025 | Tue/28/01/2025 | 6.30pm - 8.30pm Multi Function Martial Arts 24.00
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 27 lanuary 2025 | Wed/29/01/2025 | 9:30am - 3:30pm Council Chamber Art Class
FACE - Michelle Daly 27 lanuary 2025 | Wed/29/01/2025{ 1:00pm -3:30pm Conference Room English Language Development/ESOL Course
Michelle Brown - Line Dancing 27 January 2025 | Wed/29/01/2025: 2:15pm -3:15pm Multi Function Line Dancing Class 18.00
Tracy Shirley - Drama 27 january 2025 | Wed/29/01/2025 | 5.00pm - 7.00pm Multi Functicn Drarma Classes 26.00
FACE - Vicky Powell 27 january 2025 | Thu/30/01/2035 | S:15am - 2:45pm Conference Room GCSE Psychoiogy Class
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 27 january 2025 | Thu/30/01/2025 | 9:30am - 12:30pm Council Chamber Art Class
Jenn Appleton - Kumon 27 January 2025 | Thu/30/01/2025 | 3.30pm - 6.00pm Multi Function Kumnon maths and english classes 45.00
Prescot Town Council Meeting {Budget
Prescot Town Council 27 January 2025 | Thu/30/01/2025 Cpm - 7:00pm Councit Chamber/Conference room Meeting)
Paul Murphy - Martial Arts 27 January 2025 | Thu/30/01/2025 | 7.3Cpm - 8.30pm Multi Function Martial Arts 12.00
Deafness Resource Centre - Naomi Webb 27 January 2025 Fri/31/0%/2025 12.00pm - 2.00pm Meeting Room Deaf Services Drop In 24.00
Prescot over 55's Deaf Club 27 January 2025 Fri/31/01/2025 | 12.30pm - 4.00pm Multi Function Deaf Club 42.00
Lynn Titherington - Slimming World 27 lanuary 2025 Sat/01/02/2025 | 7.00am - 11.00am Multi Function Slimming World 100.00
Jodie Reed 27 January 2025 | Sat/01/02/2025 | 6:00pm - 12:00am Muiti Function 80th Birthday Party 380.00
Winter Warmer Soup and Sandwich

Friends of Eaton Street Park 03 February 2025 | Man/03/G2/2025 | 11:30am - 2:30pm Multi Function Afternoon
Juanita Steel - Pilates 03 February 2025 | Maon/03/02/2025 | 6:00pm - 7:00pm Muiti Function Pilates 18.00
Sharon Swindels - Agrobics 03 February 2025 | Man/03/02/2025 | 7:30pm - 8:3Cpm Multi Function Aerobics Session 18.00
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 03 February 2025 | Tue/04/02/2025 | 10.00am - 12.30pm Council Chamber Flower Arranging

Prescot North Ward Surgery - Clir M Burke &
KMBC - Prescot North Ward Surgery 03 February 2025 | Tue/04/02/2025 | 10.00am-11.00am Meeting Room Cllr | Smith 18.00
lenn Appleton - Kumon 03 February 2025 | Tue/04/02/2025 | 3.30pm - 6.00pm Multi Function Kumon maths and english classes 45.00
Paul Murphy - Martial Arts 03 February 2025 | Tue/04/02/2025 { 6.30pm - 8.30pm Multi Function Martial Arts 24.00
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 03 February 2025 | Wed/05/02/2025 | 9:3Cam - 3:30pm Council Chamber Art Class
FACE - Michelle Daly 03 February 2025 | Wed/05/02/2025 | 2.30am - 12.15pm Conference Room Functional Skills English Class
FACE - Michelle Daly 03 February 2025 | Wed/05/02/2025 [ 1:00pm - 3:30pm Conference Room English Language Development/ESOL Course
Michelle Brown - Line Dancing 03 February 2025 | Wed/05/02/2025| 2:1Spm - 3:15pm Multi Function Line Dancing Class 18.00
Tracy Shirley - Drama 03 February 2025 | Wed/05/02/2025 | 6.00pm - 7.00pm Multi Function Drama Classes 18.00
FACE - Vicky Poweil 03 February 2025 | Thu/06/02/2025 | 9:15am - 2:45pm Conference Room GCSE Psychology Class
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 03 February 2025 | Thu/06/02/2025 | 9:30am - 12:30pm Multi Function Art Class
Reed Wellbeing - David Crouch 03 February 2025 | Thu/06/02/2025 | 9.45am-11.45am Council Chamber Diabetes Prevention Programme 36.00
Paul Fisher - Prcud as Knowsley 03 February 2025 | Thu/06/02/2025 | 2.00pm - 4.00pm Council Chamber Proud as Knowsley Group - LGBTQ Meeting
Jenn Appleton - Kumon 03 February 2025 | Thu/06/02/2025 ¢ 3.30pm - 6.00pm Multi Function Kumon maths and english classes 45.00
Prescot Town Council 03 February 2025 | Thu/06/02/2025 6.00pm - 7.30pm Conference Room Events Committee Meeting
Paul Murphy - Martial Arts 03 February 2025 | Thu/06/02/2025 | 7.30pm - 8.30pm Mubti Function Martial Arts 12.00
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Tracy Shirley - Drama 24 February 2025 | Wed/26/02/2025 | 6.00pm - 7.00pm Multi Function Drama Classes 18.00
Mallie Willlams - Zumba 24 February 2025 | Wed/26/02/2025 | 7:30pm - 8:30pm Multi Function Zumba Class 18.00
FACE - Vicky Poweil 24 February 2025 | Thu/27/02/2025 | 9:i5am - 2:45pm Conference Room GCSE Psychology Class
Catherine Dawson - Wiilowhrook Hospice 24 February 2025 | Thu/27/02/2025 | 9:00am - 4:0Cpm Meeting Room Meeting 75.00
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 24 February 2025 | Thu/27/02/2025 [ 9:30am - 12:30pm Council Chamber Art Class
Jenn Appleton - Kumon 24 February 2025 | Thu/27/02/2025 3.30pm - 6.00pm Multi Function Kumon maths and english classes 45.00
Prescot Town Council 24 january 2025 | Thu/27/02/2025 | 6:00pm - 7:00pm Council Chamber/Conference room Prescot Town Council Meeting
Paul Murphy - Martial Arts 24 February 2025 | Thu/27/02/2025 ¢ 7.30pm - 8.30pm Multi Function Martial Arts 12.00
Deafness Resource Centre - Naomi Webb 24 February 2025 | Fri/28/02/2025 12.00pm - 2.00pm Meeting Room Deaf Services Drop In 24,00
Prescot over 55°s Deaf Club 24 February 2025 | Frif28/02/2025 | 12.30pm - 4.00pm Multi Function Deaf Club 42.00
Lynn Titherington - Slimming World 24 February 2025 | Sat/01/03/2025 [ 7.00am-11.00am Multi Function Slimming Werld 100.00
Emma Bartram 24 February 2025 | Sat/01/03/2025 2:00pm - 6:00pm Multi Function 5th Birthday Party 150.00
Winter Warmer Soup and $andwich
Friends of Eaton Street Park 03 March 2025 Mon/03/03/2025 | 11:30am - 2:3Cpm Multi Function Afternoon
Ann O'Hara - Everton in the Community 03 March 2025 | Mon/03/03/2025 | 12:00pm - 2:00pm Councii Chamber Falls Prevention 24.00
Juanita Steel - Pilates 03 March 2025 | Mon/03/03/2025 | 6:00pm - 7:00pm Multi Function Pilates 18.00
Sharon Swindels - Aerobics 03 March 2025 | Mon/03/03/2025 | 7:3Cpm - 8:30pm Multi Function Aerchics Session 18.00
Ceremony for Kings Award for Voluntary
Breast Mates 03 March 2025 Tue/04/03/2025 | 9.00am - 2.00pm Multi Function Service 219.17
Evelyn Primary - Meet & Greet with the

Prescot Town Council 032 March 2025 Tue/04/03/2025 | 9.20am - 10.30am Council Chamber Mayor & Town Clerk

Prescot North Ward Surgery - Clir M Burke &
KMBC - Prescot North Ward Surgery oiled - due to Kings Al Tue/04/03/2025 | 10.00am - 11.00am Meeting Room Cllr | Smith 18.00
Jenn Appleton - Kumon 03 March 2025 Tue/04/03/2025 | 3.30pm - 6.00pm Multi Function Kumon maths and english classes 45.00
Paul Murphy - Martial Arts 032 March 2025 Tue/04/03/2025 [ 6.30pm - 8.30pm Multi Function Martial Arts 24.00
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 03 March 2025 | Wed/05/03/2025 | 9:30am - 3:30pm Council Chamber Art Class
FACE - Michelle Daly 03 March 2025 | Wed/05/03/2025 | 9.30am - 12.15pm Conference Room Functional Skills English Class
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 03 March 2025 | Wed/05/03/2025 | 10:00am - 12:30pm Multi Function Cake Decorating Class
FACE - Michelle Daly 03 March 2025 | Wed/05/03/2025 ! 1:00pm - 3:30pm Conference Room English Language Development/ESOL Course
Michelle Brown - Line Dancing 03 March 2025 | Wed/05/03/2025 | 2:15pm - 3:15pm Multi Function Line Dancing Class 18.00
Tracy Shirley - Drama 03 March 2025 | Wed/05/03/2025 | 5.00pm - 7.00pm Muiti Function Drama Classes 18.00

Friends of KGV Prescot & Carr Lane Woods

Stephanie Lynch - Friends of Browns Field 03 March 2025 | Wed/05/03/2025 | 6:00pm - 8:00pm Council Chamber AGM
Mollie Willlams - Zumba 03 March 2025 | Wed/05/03/2025 | 7:30pm - 8:30pm Multi Function Zumba Class 18.00
FACE - Vicky Powell 03 March 2025 Thu/06/03/2025 | 9:15am - 2:45pm Conference Room GCSE Psychology Class
FACE - Arnanda Briscoe 03 March 2025 Thu/06/03/2025 | 9:30am - 12:30pm Council Chamber Art Class
Paul Fisher - Proud as Knowsley 03 March 2025 Thu/06/03/2025 | 2.00pm - 4.00pm Council Chamber Proud as Knowsley Group - LGBTQ Meeting
Jenn Appleton - Kumon {3 March 2025 Thu/06/03/2025 | 3.30pm - 6.00pm Multi Function Kumon maths and english classes 45.00
Paul Murphy - Martial Arts 03 March 2025 Thu/06/03/2025 | 7.30pm - 8.30pm Multi Function Martial Arts 12.00
Lynn Titherington - Slimming World 03 March 2025 $at/08/03/2025 | 7.00am - 11.00am Mufti Function Slimming Warld 100.00
Juanita Steel - Pillates 10 March 2025 Mon/10/03/2025 |  6:00pm - 7:00pm Multi Function Pilates 18.00
Sharon Swindels - Aerobics 10 March 2025 | Mon/10/03/2025 | 7:30pm - 8:30pm Multi Function Aercbics Session 18.00
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 10 March 2025 Tue/11/03/2025 | 10.00am - 12.30pm Council Chamber Flower Arranging
Helen Wilcock 10 March 2025 Tue/11/03/2025 | 11:30am - 4:30pm Miulti Functicn Funeral / Wake 210.00
Jenn Appleton - Kumon 10 March 2025 Tue/11/03/2025 | 3.30pm - 6.00pm Council Chamber/Conference rocom Kumon maths and english ¢lasses 45.00
Friends of Prescot Cemetery 10 March 2025 Tue/11/03/2025 6.30pm - 7.30pm Conference Room Meeting
Paul Murphy - Martial Arts 10 March 2025 Tue/11/03/2025 | 6.30pm - 8.2Cpm Multi Function Martial Arts 24.00
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 10 March 2025 [ Wed/12/03/2025| 9:30am - 3:30pm Council Chamber Art Class
FACE - Michelle Daly 10 March 2025 | Wed/12/03/2025 | 9.30am - 12.15pm Conference Room Functicnal Skills English Class
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 10 March 2025 [ Wed/12/03/2025 | 10:00am - 12:30pm Multi Function Cake Decorating Class
FACE - Michelle Daly 10 March 2025 | Wed/12/03/2025 | 1:00pm - 3:30pm Conference Room English Language Development/ESOL Course
KMBC - Prescot South Ward Members Surgery 10 March 2025 Wed/12/03/2025 | 1.00pm - 2.00pm Meeting Room Prescet South Ward Surgery - Clirs ) Burke 18.00
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FACE - Amanda Briscoe

24 March 2025

Wed/26/03/2025

9:30am - 3:30pm

Council Chamber

Art Class

FACE - Michelle Daly 24 March 2025 | Wed/26/03/2025| 9.30am - 12.15pm Conference Room Functional Skills English Class
FACE - Michelle Daly 24 March 2025 | Wed/26/03/2025 | 1:00pm - 3:30pm Conference Room English Language Development/ESOL Course
Michelle Brown - Line Dancing 24 March 2025 | Wed/26/03/2025 | 2:15pm - 3:15pm Multi Function Line Dancing Class £ 18.00
Tracy Shirley - Drarmna 24 March 2025 Wed/26/03/2025 | 6.00pm -7.00pm Multi Function Drama Classes £ 18.00
Maollie Williams - Zumba Didn't turn up Wed/26/03/2025 | 7:30pm - 8:30pm Multi Function Zumba Class £ 18.00
FACE - Vicky Powell 24 March 2025 Thu/27/03/2025 | 9:15am - 2:45pm Conference Room GCSE Psychology Class
FACE - Amanda Briscoe 24 March 2025 Thu/27/03/2025 | 9:30am - 12:30pm Council Chamber Art Class
Jenn Appleton - Kuman 24 March 2025 Thu/27/03/2025 3.30pm - 6.00pm Multi Function Kuman maths and english classes £ 45.00
Prescot Town Council 24 March 2025 Thu/27/03/2025 | 6:00pm - 7:00pm Council Chamber/Conference room Prescot Town Council Meeting
Paul Murphy - Martial Arts 24 March 2025 Thuf27/03/2025 | 7.30pm - 8.30pm Muiti Function Martial Arts £ 12.00
Deafness Resource Centre - Naomi Webb 24 March 2025 Fri/28/03/2025 12.00pm - 2.00pm Meeting Room Deaf Services Drop in £ 24.00
Prescot over 55's Deaf Club 24 March 2025 Fri/28/03/2025 12.30pm - 4.00pm Multi Function Deaf Club £ 42.00
Prescot Town Council 24 March 2025 Frif28/03/2025 4.00pm - 7.00pm Multi Function Communion Dresses
Lynn Titherington - Slimming World 24 March 2025 Sat/29/03/2025 | 7.00am - 11.00am Multi Function Slimming Worid £  100.00
Kayleigh Sallery 24 March 2024 Sat/29/03/2025 | 4.00pm-8.00pm nMulti Function 13th Birthday Party £ 150.0C
Winter Warmer Soup and Sandwich
Friends of Eaton Street Park 31 March 2025 Mon/31/03/2025 | 11:30am - 2:30pm Council Chamber/Confarence room Afterncon
Ann O'Hara - Everton in the Community 31 March 2025 Mon/31/03/2025 | 12:00pm - 2:00pm Multi Function Falis Prevention £ 24.00
Juanita Steel - Pilates 31 March 2025 Men/31/03/2025 | 6:00pm - 7:00pm Multi Function Pilates £ 18.00
Sharon Swindels - Aerobics 31 March 2025 Maon/31/03/2025 | 7:30pm - 8:30pm Multi Function Aerobics Session £ 18.00
Net Income £ 8,322.34
Lessbond ¢ 650.00
Less TEN Licence £ -
Total Net Income £ 7,672.34
Annual Forecast (less Band and TEN Licence) £ 29,228.21
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FACE - Amanda Briscoe 21 April 2025 Wed,/23/04/2025 | 9.30am - 3.30pm Council Chamber Art Class

FACE - Michelle Daly 21 April 2025 Wed/23/04/2025 | 9.30am - 12.15pm Conferance Room Functional Skills English Class _

FACE - Amanda Briscoe 21 April 2025 Wed/23/04/2025 | 10.00am - 12.30pm Multi Function Cake Decorating Class

FACE - Michelle Daiy 21 April 2025 Wed/23/04/2025 . 1.00pm - 3.30pm Conference Room English Language Development/ESCL Course

Michelle Brown - Line Dancing 21 April 2025 Wed/23/04/2025 | 2:15pm - 3:15pm Multi Function Line Dancing Class £ 18.00

FACE - Vicky Powell 21 April 2025 Thu/24/04/2025 | 9.15am - 2.45pm Conference Room GCSE Psychology Class

FACE - Amanda Briscoe 21 April 2025 Thu/24/04/2025 | 8.30am-12.3Cpm Council Chamber Art Class

Jenn Appleton - Kumon 21 April 2025 Thu/24/04/2025 | 3.30pm - 6.00pm Muiti Function Kumon maths and english classes £ 45.00

Deafness Resource Centre - Ruth Turner 21 April 2025 Fri/25/04/2025 12.00pm - 2.00pm Meeting Rogm Deaf Services Drop In £ 20.00

Prascot over 55's Deaf Club 21 April 2025 Fri/25/04/2025 | 12.30pm - 4.00 pm Multi Function Deaf Club £ 35.00

Lynn Titherington - Slimming World 21 April 2025 Sat/26/04/2025 | 7.00am-11.00am Multi Function Slimming World £ 100.00

Emma Pilkington 21 Aprit 2025 5at/26/04/2025 | 2:C0pm - 6:00pm Multi Function 1st Birthday Party £ 186.67

Jade Goddard 21 Aprii 2025 Sun/27/04/2025 | 10.30am - 1.30pm Multi Function 5th Birthday Party £ 125.00

Ann O'Hara - Everton in the Community 28 April 2025 Mcn/28/04/2025 | 12.00pm - 2.00pm Multi Function Falls Prevention £ 20.00

Juanita Steel - Pilates 28 April 2025 Mon/28/04/2025 | 5:00pm - 7:00pm Multi Function Pilates £ 18.00

Clir Joanne Burke 28 April 2025 Mon/28/04/2025 1 7:00pm - 9:00pm Council Chamber Green Party Meeting

Sharon Swindels - Aerobics 28 April 2025 Mon/28/04/2025| 7:30pm - §:30pm Multi Function Aerobics Session £ 18.00
Job Centre Plus/Crosby Training Recruitment

Christine Smith - Huyton Job Centre DWP 28 April 2025 Tue/29/04/2025 9.00am - 2.00pm Muiti Functicn Event £ 116.67

Prescot South Ward Parish ClIrs Surgery -

Prescot South Ward Parish Cllrs Surgery - Green P 28 April 2025 Tue/29/04/2025 | 10.00am - 11.00am Meeting Room Green Party

FACE - Amanda Briscoe 28 April 2025 Tue/29/04/2025 | 10.00am - 12.30pm Council Chamber Flower Arranging

FACE - Mark Fallon 28 April 2025 Tue/29/04/2025 | 12:30pm - 3:00pm Council Chamber Sewing skills

Jenn Appleton - Kumon 28 April 2025 Tue/29/04/2025 | 3.30pm - 6.00pm Muiti Function Kumon maths and english classes £ 45.00

Prescot Town Council 28 April 2025 Tue/29/04/2025 | 6.00pm - 7.00pm Council Chamber Events Committee Meeting

Pau! Murphy - Martial Arts 28 April 2025 Tue/29/04/2025 | 6.30pm - 8.30pm Multi Function Martial Arts £ 24.00

FACE - Amanda Briscoe 28 April 2025 Wed/30/04/2025 | 9.30am - 2.30pm Council Chamber Art Class

FACE - Michelle Daly 28 April 2025 Wed/30/04/2025 | 9.30am - 12.15pm Conference Rocm Functional Skills English Class

FACE - Amanda Briscoe 28 April 2025 Wed/30/04/2025 | 10.00am - 12.30pm Multi Function Cake Decorating Class

FACE - Michelle Daly 28 April 2025 Wed/30/04/2025 | 1.00pm - 3.30pm Conference Room English Language Development/ESOL Course

Tracy Shirley - Drama 28 April 2025 Wed/30/04/2025 | 6.00pm - 7.00pm Drama Classes £ 18.00

Net Income £ 2,510.68

Less bond £

250.00

Less TEN Licence £ -
Total Netincome £ 2,260.68

Annual Forecast (less Bond and TEN Licence)

£ 21,835.00
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PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

FINANCE, POLICY AND HUMAN RESOURCES
COMMITTEE

15 MAY 2025

REPORT TITLE:

Proposed Annual Governance & Accountability Return 2024 /25

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 20 15 came into force on 1t
April 2015 and are applicable for the Annual Governance &
Accountability Return (AGAR) for the year ending 31 March 2025.
The regulations state that Council as a whole body must approve
AGAR.

However, in consideration of Finance, Policy & HR Comuinittee
Members receiving quarterly budget information; it is customary
for AGAR to be presented to Committee Members before
submission to Council for resolution.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report provides Members with the proposed AGAR 2024 /25
to be presented to Council on 09t May 2025, and seeks Member
resolution that it is submitted for Council approval.

REPORT PREPARED BY:

Alex Spencer — Town Clerk
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1.2

1.3

1.4

2.2

2.3

2.4

PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

Proposed Annual Governance & Accountability Return 2024/25

INTRODUCTION

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 came into force on 1st April 2015 and are
applicable for the Annual Governance & Accountability Return {AGAR) for the year
ending 31 March 2025.

The regulations state that the Councilas a whole body must approve the AGAR.

However, in consideration of Finance, Policy and HR Committee Members receiving
quarterly budget information, it is customary that AGAR be presented to Members
before submission to Council for resolution.

AGAR is comprised of four elements:-

Annual Internal Audit Report

Annual Governance Statement

Annual Accounting Statement

External Auditors Report and Certificate

o 0w F

A copy of Council’s proposed AGAR 2024/25 submission is attached to this report.

A. Internal Audit Report

Council’s Internal Auditor completed his inspection on 14t April 2025; and
submitted his report to the Town Clerk shortly after.

A copy of the Internal Auditors Report 2024/25 is attached to this report.

In summary, having undertaken a review of Council’s internal controf arrangements
and completed sample testing of arrangements relating to banking, booking and
money processing, the internal auditor was of the opinion that adequate internal
control arrangements were in place; and duly signed our Internal Audit Report as
part of AGAR.

The Internal Auditor did however make recommendations relating to publication of
expenditure over £500.00, approval of a Co-Option Policy and production of an
Asset Management Strategy following a review of Council Assets. These
recommendations are expected to be worked through and completed during
2025/26.
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2.5

4.2

4.3

5.0

The Internal Audit Report directly contributes towards Council’s Annual Governance
Statement as it provides assurance to Members that Council has adequate internal
controls in place.

B. Annual Governance Statement

Having due regard to Council’s Internal Audit Report and Annual Accounting
Statements as prepared by the Responsible Finance Officer, Council will agree/not
agree that adequate internal controls are in place for the management of Council
finances. This statement can only be approved by Council and is not delegated to
Members of Finance, Policy and Human Resources Committee who may only make
recommendations to Council

€. Annual Accounting Statement

The Responsible Finance Officer, having completed a closedown of accounts for
2024725, will pravide a financial summary for the 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial
years, which must then be resolved by Full Council,

These accounts were reviewed but not approved by the Internal Auditor, and
therefore remain unaudited until submission to PKE Littlejohn as external auditor.

Again, it is Full Council not Finance, Policy and Human Resources Committee which

must resolve to the Annual Accounting Statement. Committee Members may
however make recommendations for approval.

Recommendations

Members are recommended to:-

1. Recommend that the 2024/25 internal Audit Report as presented is submitted
to Council on 29 May 2025 for resolution.

2. Recommend that the Proposed 2024/25 AGAR as presented is submitted to
Council on 29 May 2025 for resolution.

3. Note the contents of this report.
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Internal Audit Forum
104 VOICE FOR LOCAL COURCEL AUDIT

14 April 2025

Mr. A Spencer

Town Clerk

Prescot Town Hall

I Warrington Road

Prescot

L34 5QX Internal Audit Report 2024/25

] am pleased to confirm that [ undertook the “Internal Audit” function in refation to the 2024/25
financial year on 14 April 2025. Acting independently, I have examined the systems of internal
controls by undertaking the tests laid down and detailed in the Annual Audit Return. I would
thank your Town Clerk Mr. Spencer and his staff who assisted in the conduct of the audit by
providing me with all the necessary paperwork and documentation.

Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add
value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.

My main role is to provide assurance to the Council that the internal control environment is
operating soundly.

As the Council’s Internal Auditor, I have a duty to complete the internal audit certificate in the
Council’s Annual Return, which covers the basic financial systems and requires assurances in
several separate areas. This report sets out the main areas of work examined during my visit to
the Council.

Overall Conclusion

Based on my examination of your procedures and documentation I am happy to confirm that the
Council’s systems of internal controls are effective and appropriate for the purpose intended.
Your staff demonstrated a sound knowledge of all the systems and speedily produced all the
documentation and information I requested. | have signed the Annual Audit Return confirming
my satisfaction with your procedures but with some recommendations that should enhance your
procedures.

I would ask that the Council give attention to the areas identified in the attached report, under the
heading “RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY COUNCIL”

I feel doing so would enhance the Councils procedures and ensure the future probity of the
system.

Internal Auditor

Enc: Report of Audit findings and invoice.
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PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL
INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY 2024/2025

Maintenance of Accounting Records/ Bank Reconciliations / Pavment Controls

The objective here is to ensure that the accounting records are being maintained accurately and
currently and that no anomalous entries appear in cashbooks or financial ledgers.
I therefore:

¢ Checked a random sample of the transactions.

¢ Reviewed the timing and the accuracy of detail on the bank reconciliations.

* Are payments supported by invoices, authorised and minuted.

e Verified that VAT on payments had been identified, recorded and reclaimed.

e EBxamined the level of financial reserves maintained.

Findings:

¢ From sample testing, VAT on payments had been identified, recorded and
reclaimed. VAT was also correctly accounted for on Petty Cash payments.

¢ Receipts from room hire had been received and accounted for.

* It was noted that the recommendations in the 2023/24 Internal Audit relating to the
necessity to produce a written Investment Strategy, had been addressed and such a
document titled “Reserves and Investment Policy” produced. Adoption of this
strategy not only ensures that an adequate level of reserve is always in place, but
commitments council to investing surplus funds to generate a healthy income
stream.

Review of Corporate Governance and Risk Management

The objective is to ensure that the Council has a robust series of corporate governance
documentation in place. That Council and Committee meetings are conducted in accordance with
the adopted Standing Orders and that no actions of a potentially unlawful nature have been or are
being considered for implementation.

I have therefore undertaken the following work in this area:
* A review of the minutes to identify any unusual financial activity.
¢ Minutes record the council conducting an annual risk assessment,
* Insurance cover appropriate and adequate?
¢ Internal financial controls documented and reviewed.

Ireviewed of the minutes of the Full Council and Committee meetings for 2024/25 to identify if
any issues exist that may have an adverse effect, through litigation or other causes, on the
Council’s future financial stability and confirm no concerns were observed.

Findings:

* The standing orders and financial regulations were in order and had been formally
adopted by the Council.

e An annual risk assessment had been reported to Council.
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¢ Appropriate insurance was in place.

Review of Budgetary Control

My aim here is to ensure that the Council has a robust procedure in place for identifying and
approving its future budgetary requirements and level of precept to be drawn down. Also, that an
effective reporting and monitoring process is in place. We also aim to ensure that the Council
retains appropriate funds in general and earmarked reserves to finance its ongoing spending
plans, whilst retaining appropriate sums to cover any unplanned expenditure that might arise.

I have therefore undertaken the following work in this area:
¢ Has the Council prepared an annual budget in support of its precept?
¢ Is actual expenditure against the budget regularly reported to the Council?
« Are there any significant unexplained variances from budget?
¢ Has the RFO reported at least quarterly to Council Financial Statements which include
budget comparisons?
¢ Has the RFO reported and explained any significant variations to Council?

Findings:

¢ It was noted that a detailed and comprehensive budget had been prepared and that
there was regular reporting to the Council.

e It was noted for 2025/26 an appropriate Precept had been set to raise £314,133
e It was noted that the website did contain information on the 2025/26 precept.

Review of Income Controls

The aim here is to ensure that appropriate arrangements are in place for the identification of all
income due to the Council that invoices are raised to recover that income and that monies are
received and banked within a reasonable time limit.

Findings: It was seen that sound and effective procedures were in place and fuily adhered
to by staff.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY COUNCIL

Website:
It was noted that that the website did not contain any information relating to “expenditure over
£5007 in respect of the 2024/25 financial year which is a legal requirement. The Council should

ensure this information is on the website and updated on a regular monthly or quarterly basis.

Co-option Policy:

It was noted in discussions with the Town Clerk that a draft Co-option Policy, existed and |
believe that formal adoption would be a positive step. Whilst there is no legal requirement to
have such a policy, in the event of a council vacancy not being filled through the calling of an
election, a clear and documented policy detailing how the vacancy could be filled through Co-
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option is advantageous. This policy should outline key steps — advertisement of the vacancy,
methods of submission by interested person(s) and how that person will be approved.

Town Council Assets and Asset Register:

[ am satisfied that officers are keeping an accurate and detailed register of fixed assets and have
discussed at length (with the Town Clerk) his approach to reporting the condition of council
assets to Members.

[ am aware that the Town Clerk is progressing an asset management plan which will ensure that
assets are invested in or replaced depending on their estimated life expectancy at the point of
purchase; which can only be a positive step in ensuring that Council is not placed at risk by
having outdated or ineffective assets. I would recommend the Council progress this matter.

Reserves and Investment Strategy;

[ am pleased that the recommendations of my 2023/24 audit have been taken on board and that a
Reserves and Investment Strategy has been formally adopted by Council.

Adoption of this strategy not only ensures that an adequate level of reserve is always in place,
but commitments council to investing surplus funds to generate a healthy income stream.

Having discussed Council finances at length with the Town Clerk, I am satisfied with his
approach in having clarity between revenue budgets for the year, an adequate general reserve and
surplus funds which gives council the flexibility to be invested into high interest bonds or
committed to capital works to improve the estate or council assets.

Whilst the Strategy makes reference to investing funds at the beginning of or near to the start of
each financial year (thereby maturing before the end of that year to coincide with the accounts
closedown period), an alternative approach may be multiple investments over shorter periods
during the year; thereby ensuring that Council will have more regular access to its funds and the
income which they generate.

Overall Conclusion:

The Council does have procedures but needs to ensure its website and associated documentation
are kept fully updated on a regular scheduled frequency as the website is the main source of
information available to residents hence the legal requirement for the website to contain specific
current and accurate information.

It would be informative if rather than just noting the Internal Audit report the Council minutes

contained details of recommendations arising from the internal audit and indicated the action to
be taken to address the recommendations.

Internal Auditor
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INVOICE

Undertake Internal Audit for Prescot Town Couneil
For the financial year 2024/2025 on 14™ April 2025

£320

BACS Payment to the following Account:
Account Number
Sort Code:

Santander Bank

Member

2 Internal Audit Forum

THE VOICE FOR LOCAL COUNCIL AUDIY

https://internalauditforum.org.uk
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Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2024/25 Form 3

To be completed by Local Coungils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smalier Authorities™:
« where the higher of gross income or gross expenditure exceeded £25,000 but did not exceed
£6.5 mitlion; or
« where the higher of gross income or gross expenditure was £25,000
or less but that:
« are unable to certify themselves as exempt (fee payable); or
+ have requested a limited assurance review (fee payable)

Guidance notes on completing Form 3 of the Annual Governance and
Accountability Return 2024/25

1. Every smaller authority in England that either received gross income or incurred gross expenditure
exceeding £25,000 must complete Form 3 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return at the
end of each financial year in accordance with Proper Practices.

» The Annual Governance and Accountability Return is made up of three parts, pages 3 to 6:
« The Annua!l Internal Audit Report must be completed by the authority’s internal auditor.

. Sections 1 and 2 must be completed and approved by the authority.
+ Section 3 is completed by the external auditor and will be returned to the authority.

3. The authority must approve Section 1, Annuai Governance Statement, before approving Section 2,
Accounting Statements, and both must be approved and published on the authority website/webpage
before 1 July 2025.

4. An authority with either gross income or gross expenditure exceeding £25,000 or an authority with
neither income nor expenditure exceeding £25,000, but which is unable to certify itself as exempt, or is
requesting a limited assurance review, must return to the external auditor by email or post (not both)
no later than 30 June 2025. Reminder letters will incur a charge of £40 +VAT,

. the Annual Governance and Accountability Return Sections 1 and 2, together with

» a bank reconciliation as at 31 March 2025

« an explanation of any significant year on year variances in the accounting statements
« notification of the commencement date of the period for the exercise of public rights

- Annual Internal Audit Report 2024/25

Unless requested, do not send any additional documents to your external auditor. Your external auditor will
ask for any additional documents needed.

Once the external auditor has completed the limited assurance review and is able to give an apinion, the
Annual Governance and Accountability Section 1, Section 2 and Section 3 - External Auditor Report
and Certificate will be returned to the authority by email or post.

Publication Requirements
Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, authorities must publish the following information on
the authority website/webpage:

Before 1 July 2025 authorities must publish:

. Notice of the period for the exercise of public rights and a declaration that the accounting statements
are as yet unaudited,;

. Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2024/25, approved and signed, page 4

. Section 2 - Accounting Statements 2024/25, approved and signed, page 5

Not later than 30 September 2025 authorities must publish:
+ Notice of conciusion of audit
. Section 3 - External Auditor Report and Certificate

. Sections 1 and 2 of AGAR including any amendments as a result of the limited assurance review. It
is recommended as best practice, to avoid any potential confusion by local electors and interested
arties, that you also publish the Annual Internal Audit Report, page 3.

;fo'r a complete list of bodies that may be smaller authorities refer to schedufe 2 to the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014,

Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2024/25 Form 3 Page 1 of 6
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities”



Guidance notes on completing Form 3 of the Annual Governance and
Accountability Return (AGAR) 2024/25

* The authority must comply with Proper Practices in completing Sections 1 and 2 of this AGAR. Proper
Practices are found in the Practitioners’ Guide* which is Updated from time to time and contains everything
needed to prepare successfully for the financial year-end and the subsequent work by the external auditor.

* Make sure that the AGAR is complete (no highlighted boxes left empty) and is properly signed and dated. Any
amendments must be approved by the authority and properly initialied.

* The authority should receive and note the Annual Internal Audit Report before approving the Annual
Governance Statement and the accounts,

* Use the checklist provided below to review the AGAR for completeness before returning it to the external
auditor by email or post (not both) no later than 30 June 2025,

* The Annual Governance Statement (Section 1) must be approved on the same day or before the Accounting
Statements (Section 2} and evidenced by the agenda or minute references.

* The Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) must certify the accounts (Section 2) before they are presented to
the authority for approval. The authority must in this order; consider, approve and sign the accounts.

* The RFO is required to commence the public rights period as soon as practical after the date of the AGAR approval.

* You must inform your external auditor about any change of Clerk, Responsible Financial Officer or
Chair, and provide relevant authority owned generic email addresses and telephone numbers.

* Make sure that the copy of the bank reconciliation to be sent to your external auditor with the AGAR covers alt
the bank accounts. If the authority holds any short-term investments, note their value on the bank
reconciliation. The external auditor must be able to agree the bank reconciliation to Box 8 on the accounting
statements (Section 2, page 5). An explanation must be provided of any difference between Box 7 and
Box 8. More help on bank reconciliation is available in the Practitioners’ Guide*.

* Explain fully significant variances in the accounting statements on page 5. Do not just send a copy of the detailed
accounting records instead of this explanation. The external auditor wants to know that you understand the
reasons for all variances. Include complete numerical and narrative analysis to support the full variance.

* If the bank reconciliation is incomplete or variances not fulty explained then additional costs may be incurred.

* Make sure that the accounting statements add up and that the balance carried forward from the previous year
{Box 7 of 2024} equals the balance brought forward in the current year (Box 1 of 2025).

+ The Responsible Financial Officer (RFO), on behalf of the authority, must set the commencement date for the
exercise of public rights of 30 consecutive working days which must include the first ten working days of July.

* The authority must publish on the authority website/webpage the information required by Regulation 15 (2),
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, including the period for the exercise of public rights and the name and
address of the external auditor before 1 July 2025.

Completion checklist ~ ‘No” answers mean you may not have met requirements -

All sections Have all highlighted boxes have been completed?

Has all additional information requested, including the dates set for the period
for the exercise of public rights, been provided for the external auditor?

fnternal Audit Report | Have all highlighted boxes been completed by theinternal auditorand explanations provided?

Section 1 For any statement to which the response is no’, has an explanation been published?

Section 2 Has the Responsible Financial Officer signed the accounting statements before
presentation to the authority for approval?

Has the authority's approval of the accounting statements been confirmed
by the signature of the Chair of the approval meeting?

Has an explanation of significant variations been pubiished where required?

Has the bank reconciliation as at 31 March 2025 been reconciled to Box 87

Has an explanation of any difference between Box 7 and Box 8 been provided?

Sections 1 and 2 Trust funds — have all disclosures been made if the authority as a body corporate is a
sole managing trustee? NB: do not send trust accounting statements unless requested.

Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2024/25 Form 3 PPage 2 of 6
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*



Annual Internal Audit Report 2024/25

During the financial year ended 31 March 2025, this authority's internal auditor acting independently and on the
basis of an assessment of risk, carried out a selective assessment of compliance with the relevant procedures and
controls in operation and obtained appropriate evidence from the authotity.

The internal audit for 2024725 has been carried out in accordance with this authority's needs and planned coverage.
On the basis of the findings in the areas examined, the internal audit conclusions are summatised in this table. Set
out below are the objectives of internal control and alongside are the internal audit conclusions on whether, in all
significant respects, the control objectives were being achieved throughout the financial year to a standard adequate
to meet the needs of this authority.

[J DI OVE > O

A. Appropriate accounting records have been properly kept throughout the financial year.

B. This authority complied with its financial regulations, payments were supported by invoices, all
expenditure was approved and VAT was appropriately accounted for.

C. This authority assessed the significant risks to achieving its objectives and reviewed the adequacy
of arrangements to manage these.

D. The precept or rates requirement resulted from an adequate budgetary process; progress against
the budget was regularly monitared; and reserves were appropriate.

E. Expected income was fully received, based on correct prices, properly recorded and promptly
banked; and VAT was appropriately accounted for.

F. Petty cash payments were properly supported by receipts, all petty cash expenditure was approved
and VAT appropriately accounted for.

G. Sajaries to employees and allowances to members were paid in accordance with this authority's
approvals, and PAYE and NI requirements were properly applied.

H. Asset and investments registers were complete and accurate and properly maintained.

I. Periodic bank account reconciliations were properly carried out during the year.

J. Accounting statements prepared during the year were prepared on the correct accounting basis (receipts
and payments or income and expenditure), agreed to the cash baok, supported by an adequate audit
trail from underlying records and where appropriate debtors and creditors were properly recorded.

K. If the authority certified itself as exempt from a limited assurance review in 2023/24, it met the
exemption criteria and correctly declared itself exempt. {If the authority had a limited assurance
review of its 2023/24 AGAR tick ‘not covered”)

L. The authority published the required information on a websitefwebpage up to date at the time of the T
internal audit in accordance with the relevant legistation.

M. In the year covered by this AGAR, the authority correctly provided for a period for the exercise of
public rights as required by the Accaunts and Audit Regulations (during the 2024-25 AGAR pericd,
were public rights in relation to the 2023-24 AGAR evidenced by a notice on the webhsite and/or
authority approved minutes confirming the dates sel).

N. The authority has complied with the publication requirements for 2023/24 AGAR
{see AGAR Page 1 Guidance Notes).

Q. (For iocal councils only)
Trust funds (including charitable) — The councit met its responsipilities as a trustee.

For any other risk areas identified by this authority adequate controts existed (list any other risk areas on separate sheets if needed).

Date(s) internal audit undertaken Name of person who carried out the internal audit

David Blanchflower

Signature of person who
carried outthe internal audit

Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2024/25 Form 3 Page 3 of 6
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Section 1 — Annual Governance Statement 2024/25

We acknowledge as the members of;

our responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal controi, including arrangements for
the preparation of the Accounting Statements. We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, with
respect to the Accounting Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025, that:

. We have put in place arrangements for effective financiat
management during the year, and for the preparation of
the accounting staiements.

*Yes' means that this authority: -

prepared ifs accounting statements in accordance
with the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

2. We maintained an adeguate system of internal cantrol
including measures designed to prevent and detect fraud
and corruption and reviewed its effectiveness,

i| for safeguarding the public money and resources in
4| its charge.

made proper arrangerments and accepted responsibilily

3. We took all reasonable steps 1o assure ourselves
thal there are no malters of actual or potential
non-compliance with laws, regulations and Proper
Practices that could have a significant financial effect
on the ability of this authority 1o conduct its
business or manage its finances.

|| complied with Proper Practices In doing so.

has only done what it has the legal power to do and has

4. We provided proper opportunity during the year for
the exercise of electors’ rights in accordance with the
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Reguiations.

: | inspect and ask questions abouf this authorily’s accounts,

during the year gave all persons inferasted the opportunity to

5. We carried cut an assessment of the risks facing this
authority and took appropriate steps to manage those
risks, including the introduction of internal controls and/or
external insurance cover where required.

_'|_
considered and documented the financial and other risks it

faces and dealf with them properly.

6. We maintained throughout the year an adequate and
effective system of internal audit of the accounting
records and contral systems,

arranged for a compefent person, independent of the financial
controls and procedures, fo give an objective view on whether
internal controls meet the needs of this smallsr authority.

7. We took appropriate action on all matters raised
in reports from internal and externat audit.

| responded to matters brought to its attention by internaf and

external audit.

8. We considered whether any litigation, liabilities or
commitments, events or transactions, occurring either
during or after the year-end, have a financial impact on
this authority and, where appropriate, have included them
in the accounting statements,

8. (For local councils only) Trust funds including
charitable. In our capacity as the sole managing
trustee we discharged our accountabitity
responsibilities for the fund(s)/assets, including

financial reporting and, if required, independent
examination or audit.

disclosed everything it should have about its business activity
during the year including events taking place after the year
end if relevant.

has met all of its responsibiliies where, as a body
[y comorate, it is a sole managing trustee of a local
W {rust or trusts.

*Please provide explanations to the external auditor on a separate sheet for each ‘No’ response and deseribe
how the authority will address the weaknesses identified. These sheets must be published with the Annual

Governance Statement.

This Annual Governance Statement was approved at a
meeting of the authority on:
. 129/05/2025

and recorded as minute referenc_e:

Signed by the Chair and Clerk of the meeting where
approval was given;
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Section 2

— Accounting Statements 2024/25 for

Year ending

1. Balances brought
forward

| Notes and guidance

Please round all figures to nearest £1. Do not leave any -
boxes blank and report £0 or Nif balances. All ﬁgures must -
| agree to underlying financial records.. - :

Total balances and reserves at the beginning of the year
as recorded in the financial records. Value must agree to
Box 7 of previous year.

2. (+) Precept or Rates and
Levies

= Total amount of precept (or for IDBs rates and levies)
7| received or receivable in the year. Exclude any grants
i received.

3. (+) Total other receipts

=3 Total income or receipts as recorded in the cashbook less
the precept or ratesflevies received (line 2}. Include any
1 grants received.

4. (-) Staff costs

i | contributions, gratuities and severance payments.

| Total expenditure or payments made to and on behalf
.| of all employees. Include gross salaries and wages,
'] employers NI contributions, employers pension

5, () Loan interest/capital
repayments

| Total expenditure or payments of capital and interest
made during the year on the authority’s borrowings (if any).

6. (-) All other payments

) Total expenditure or payments as recorded in the cash-
book less staff costs (line 4) and loan interest/capital
repayments (line 5).

7. (=) Balances carried
forward

437,842

‘| Total balances and reserves at the end of the year. Must
equal (1+2+3} - (4+5+6).

8. Total value of cash and
short term investments

413,618

| Tha sum of all current and deposit bank accounts, cash
holdings and short term investments held as at 31 March —
‘| To agree with bank reconciliation.

9. Total fixed assets plus
long term investments
and assets

849,973

| The value of all the property the authority owns — it is made
up of all its fixed assels and long term investments as af
w1 31 March.

10. Total borrowings

- 251,463

The outstanding capital balance as at 31 March of all loans
from third parties (including PWLB).

11a. Disclosure note re Trust funds
(including charitabie)

11b. Disclosure note re Trust funds
(including charitable)

The Gouncil, as a body corporate, acts as solfe trustee and
is responsible for managing Trust funds or assets.

= The figures in the accounting statements above
A exclude any Trust ransactions.

| certify that for the year ended 31 March 2025 the Accounting
Statements in this Annual Governance and Accountability
Return have been prepared on either a receipts and payments
or income and expenditure basis following the guidance in
Governance and Accourdability for Smalter Authorities - a
Practitioners’ Guide to Proper Practices and present fairly
the financial position of this authority.

Signed by Responsible Financial Officer before being
presented to the authority for approval

Date 29/ 05/2025 ;

| confirm that these Accounting Statements were
approved by this authonty on this date:

o 29/05/2025

as recorded in minute reference;

Signed by Chair of the meeting where the Accounting
atements were approved
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Section 3 - External Auditor’s Report and Certificate 2024/25

In respect of - " Prescot Town Counil -

1 Respective responsibilities of the auditor and the authority

Our responsibility as auditors to complete a limited assurance review is set out by the National Audit Office (NAO). A limited
assurance review is not a full statutory audit, it does not constitute an audit carried out in accordance with International
Standards on Auditing (UK & kreland) and hence it does not provide the same level of assurance that such an audit would.
The UK Government has determined that a lower level of assurance than that provided by a full statutory audit is appropriate
for those lecal public bodies with the lowest levels of spending.

Under a limited assurance review, the auditor is responsible for reviewing Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and
Accountability Return in accordance with NAO Auditor Guidance Note 02 (AGN 02 as issued by the NAO on behalf of the
Comptroller and Auditor General, AGN 02 is available from the NAO website —
https:/iwww.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/guidance-and-information-for-auditors/ .

This authority is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has
a sound system of internal control. The authority prepares an Annual Governance and Accountability Return in
accordance with Proper Practices which:

* summarises the accounting records for the year ended 31 March 2025; and
+ confirms and provides assurance on those matters that are relevant to our duties and responsibilities as external auditors.

2 External auditor’s limited assurance opinion 2024/25

(Except for the matters reporied below)* on the basis of our review of Seclions 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return, in
our opinion the information in Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Gavernance and Accountability Return is In accordance with Proper Practices and
1o other matters have come to our attention giving cause for concern that relevant legislation and regulatory requirements have not been met,
(*delete as appropriate).

(continue on a separate sheet if required)

Other matters not affecting our opinion which we draw 19 the attention of the authority:

(continue on a separate shaet if required)

3 External auditor certificate 2024/25

We certify/do not certify* that we have completed our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and
Accountability Return, and discharged our responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act
2014, for the year ended 31 March 2025.

*We do not certify comptetion because:

l'_:“__xternaf Auditor Name

External Auditor Signature P e HLEETYEY Date
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PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

FINANCE, POLICY AND HUMAN RESOURCES
COMMITTEE

15" MAY 2025

REPORT TITLE:

Review of Town Council Fixed Assets

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

During the 2025/26 Budget Setting Process, Members sought a
review of Council’s fixed assets to determine their condition and
Council’s potential financial exposure if assets required
replacement.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report informs Members on the condition of Council’s fixed
assets, and outlines Council’s potential financial exposure if
assets categorised as “Fair” or “Poor” were to be replaced.

REPORT PREPARED BY:

Alex Spencer — Town Clerk
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1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.2

PRESCOT TOWN COUNCIL

Review of Town Council Fixed Assets

INTRODUCTION

Each January, Members meet to discuss budget proposals and the required precept
demand for the forthcoming year.

During the 2025/26 budget setting process, Members raised concerns regarding
proposed capitals works and their estimated costs. In the main, these works
focussed on replacing “big ticket” items such as the fire escape stairwell to the rear
to Prescot Town Hall or replacement fire afarm system.

However, for completeness, Members tasked the Town Clerk with completing a
review of Council’s fixed assets so that their condition could be fully assessed and,
should they require replacement, that Council’s potential financial exposure could
be stated.

Appendix One and Two to this report provides a full breakdown for each assA copy
of Council's proposed AGAR 2024/25 submission is attached to this report.

REVIEW PROCESS AND FINDINGS

The Town Clerk working alongside Council’s Administration Officer has completed a
review of Council’s fixed assets. The methodology used as part of this review was:

4. Referto council’s fixed asset register
b. For each asset on the register:
i, State the year of purpose
ii. State the assigned life expectancy
iii.  Determine condition — Good, Fair or Poor
iv.  Determine whether the asset is working beyond or within assigned life
expectancy
v.  Determine financial exposure to replace

Full details of the review can be seen as Appendix One and Appendix Two to this
report. However, by way of summary findings

a. A total of 70 assets have been entered onto Council’s fixed asset register with
purchases dating back to 1996.

b. Of these 70 assets, 15 have been written off owing to their age and/or

condition.
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3.2

4.0

. Atthe time of writing therefore, Councit has 55 “live” assets with a value of
£867,472 58,

d. Of the 55 assets, the earliest recorded purchase year was 2012. This applies to
three assets with an assigned life expectancy of 5 years, 5 years and 50 years
{for Prescot Town Hall), demonstrating for 2 assets at least, they are working
significantly beyond their life expectancy.

e. With regards to the life expectancy of assets, 29 of the 55 are working beyond
their assigned life expectancy at the point of purchase. Significantly however of
these 29 assets, 17 have been categorised as being in “Good” condition, 7 as
“Fair” and 5 as “Poor” indicating that the assets are well maintained or that the
assigned life expectancy at the point of purchase was incorrect,

f. Of Council’s 55 assets, 41 have been categorised as being in a “Good” condition.
However, 17 of these are working beyond their assigned life expectancy, with
the oldest working 5 years more than originally assigned (this applies to 4
assets)

8- Interms of assessing Council’s potential financial exposure, officers have
focussed on those assets categorised as being in a “Fair” or “Poor” condition
regardless of assigned [ife expectancy. To replace these assets, £11,960.94
would be required based on asset purchase price,

CONCLUSIONS

Having reviewed Council’s fixed asset register it is clear that some assets are
working beyond their assigned fife expectancy at the point of purchase; but despite
this remain in a “Good” of “Fair” condition.

However, in assessing Council’s potential financial exposure, officers have focussed
on those assets which have been assessed as being in a “Fair” or “Poor” condition
regardless of the year they were purchased or their assigned life expectancy. To
replace these assets would mean investment of £11,960.94 based on the purchase
price of the asset; although with changes to cast of living and inflation, this figure is
likely to be considerably more.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are recommended to:-
1. Note the contents of this report and accompanying appendices.
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